## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael A. Vaudrey	10/12/2000
William R. Saunders	10/12/2000
Ronald D. Blum	10/12/2000

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hearing Enhancement Company LLC
Street Address:	3904 Franklin Road, Suite B
City:	Roanoke
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24014

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12193581

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)359-8000

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: Patent - SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32052.8016US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maurice J. Pirio

Total Attachments: 3

source=AssignmentFromInventorsToHearingEnhancement#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025682 FRAME: 0865 F \$40.00 1219358

501414362

source=AssignmentFromInventorsToHearingEnhancement#page2.tif source=AssignmentFromInventorsToHearingEnhancement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025682 FRAME: 0866

**₩**003

t by: The Egg Factory

540 725 1731;

10/12/00 5:42PM;#132;

Page 4/7

Receival: 10/12/00 2:00PM; .>The Egg Factory; #121; Page 4

By: Adaptive Technologies, Inc.:

5409511993;

Oct-12-00 2:48PM;

Page 4/6

Anomey Socket: (Upbillis)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael A. VAUDREY, William R. SAUNDERS, and Ronald D. BLUM (hereinafter "INVENTORS"), each a citizen of the United States of America, residing at:

Michael A. Vaudrey, of 1505 Oriolo Drive, Blacksburg, VA 24060 William R. Saunders, of 2509 Plymouth Street, Blacksburg, VA 24060. Ronald D. Blum, of 5320 Silver Fox Road, Roanoke, VA 24014 respectively, have made new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

USER ADJUSTABLE VOLUME CONTROL THAT ACCOMMODATES HEARING (As Amended in the International Search Phase of PCT Application No. PCT/US99/08055)

for which an application for United States Letters Patent is filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Hearing Enhancement Company LLC, a Limited Liability Company a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 3904 Franklin Road, Suite B. Roancke, VA 24014 (hereinalter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, benefit, privilege and interest in and to said application and the invention therein described and claimed, and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar U.S. (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other valuable considerations, in hand paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said INVENTORS, without reservations, hereby

1. ASSIGN, transfer, convey and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Latters Patent of the United States of America and the invention therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention or upon said application, to the full and of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application, or said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

10/12/00 THU 18:27 [TX/RX NO 8303]

REEL: 011443 FRAME: 0058 REEL: 025682 FRAME: 0867

CROWNE PLAZA at the U.N.

540 725 1731;

10/12/00 5:43PM;#132;

**2**004 Paga 6/7

t by: The Egg Fectory

heceived: 10/12/00 2:56PM; ->The Egg factory; #121; Page 5

By: Adaptive Technologies, Inc.;

5409511993;

Oct-12-00 2:48PM;

Page 5/6

Anomey Docket: 10561/14/

- 2. AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names of in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- AUTHORIZE and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue or transfer. any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire undivided right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sale use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. WARRANT that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions. discoveries, applications or patents, or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of sald inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- 5. BIND our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this Assignment had not been made;
- EXECUTE and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all Assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE;
- 7. COMMUNICATE to ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to us respecting said INVENTION or the history thereof, and to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries;
- 8. TESTIFY in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful naths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and anforce proper protection for said INVENTION in the United States and its territorial 200566981003

10/12/00 THU 16:27 [TX/RI NO 8303]

REEL: 011443 FRAME: 0059 REEL: 025682 FRAME: 0868

CROWNE PLAZA at the U.N.

Ø 006

t by: The Egg Factory

540 725 1731;

10/12/00 5:43PM;#132;

Page 7/7

Received: 10/12/00 \$180PM; "The Egg Fadtory: #121; Page G

By: Adaptive Technologies, Inc.:

5409511993;

Oct-12-00 2:49PM;

Page 6/6

ACCORDY LICENST: 7U551/14/

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands:

10 - /2. 00 Date

70 - /2 - 00 Date

10/12/00 Date

Third Inventor: Ronals D. BLUM

.330840

10/12/00 THU 18:27 [TX/RX NO 8303]